avoidance, the law of armed conflict, human rights command and control, and targeting via MTTs 
and/or broader Programs of Instruction (POIs).”46 

Nov. 16, 
2015

$1.29 billion “Major Defense Equipment (MDE) includes:

•  One thousand (1000) GBU-10 Paveway II Laser Guided Bombs (LGBs)
•  Two thousand, three hundred (2,300) BLU-117/MK-84 2000lb General Purpose (GP) Bombs
•  Four thousand twenty (4,020) GBU-12 Paveway II LGBs
•  Eight thousand twenty (8,020) BLU-111/MK-82 500lb GP Bombs
•  One thousand, one hundred (1,100) GBU-24 Paveway III LGBs
•  One thousand, five hundred (1,500) BLU-109 2000lb Penetrator Warheads
•  Four hundred (400) GBU-31(V1) KMU-556 Joint Direct Attack Munitions (JDAM) tail kits
•  One thousand (1,000) GBU-31(V3) KMU-557 JDAM tail kits
•  Three thousand (3,000) GBU-38 KMU-572 JDAM tail kits
•  Two thousand (2,000) GBU-48 Enhanced Paveway II, dual mode

[...]

•  Five hundred (500) GBU-54 KMU-572 Laser JDAM tail kits, dual mode GPS/LGB  
	 with the MXU-667 
	 Airfoil and the MAU-169L/B CCG Dual mode
•  Three hundred (300) GBU-56 KMU 556 Laser JDAM tail kits, dual mode GPS/LGB  
	 with the MXU-667 
		  Airfoil and the MAU-169L/B CCG Dual mode
•  Ten thousand two hundred (10,200) FMU-152 Fuzes

This request also includes the following Non-MDE items and services: procurement of bomb 
equipment components such as adaptors, nose plugs, fusing mechanisms, swivels, support links 
and connections; associated support equipment; publications, such as technical orders, and sys-

[...]

67	 See Human Rights Watch, Hiding Behind the Coalition, supra note HBC.

68	  Human Rights Watch, Technical Briefing Note: Cluster Munition Use in Yemen, 
supra note TBN.

Table 3: Selected Foreign Military Sales Notifications: UAE

Date Amount Description

July 19, 
2016

$785 million “…seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) GBU-10 guidance kits with seven thousand seven hun-
dred (7,700) Mk-84/BLU-117 bombs, five thousand nine hundred forty (5,940) GBU-12 guidance 
kits with five thousand nine hundred forty (5,940) Mk-82/BLU-111 bombs, five hundred (500) GBU-
31V1 guidance kits with five hundred (500) Mk-84/BLU- 117 bombs, five hundred (500) GBU-31V3 
guidance kits with five hundred (500) BLU-109 bombs, and fourteen thousand six hundred forty 
(14,640) FMU-152 fuzes. This sale also includes non-MDE munitions items. The total estimated 
value of MDE is $740 million… 

This proposed sale contributes to the foreign policy and national security of the United States by 
helping the UAE remain an active member of the OPERATION INHERENT RESOLVE (OIR) coalition